

STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED

46th ANNUAL REPORT 2025-2026



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SHRI PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL (*Chairman*)

SHRI ASHISH R. KANSARA

SHRI VINOD N. PATEL

SHRI KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA

SHRI RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL

BANKERS

IDBI BANK

BANK OF BARODA

AUDITORS

M/S. R. S. GOKANI & CO.
Chartered Accountants

REGISTERED OFFICE

912, ALISHAN AWAAS,
DIWALI BAUG,
ATHWA LINES,
NANPURA,
SURAT-395 001.

CIN: U24110GJ1979PLC003315

SALT WORKS

DANDI BHAGWA,
TALUKA OLPAD,
DISTRICT SURAT.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the **Forty Sixth** Annual General Meeting of the Members of **Standard Salt Works Limited** ("the Company") will be held at the Registered Office of the Company at 912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat - 395 001, on Monday, the 17th August, 2026 at 10.00 A.M. to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2026, Statement of Profit and Loss (including other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement for the Financial Year ended on that date together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.
2. To appoint a Director in place of Shri Vinod Patel, (holding DIN: 02255598), who retires by rotation but, being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.
2. Enclosed herewith is the attendance slip and proxy form for the AGM.
3. Corporate member(s) intending to send their authorized representative are requested to send a duly certified copy of the board resolution authorizing their representative(s) to attend and vote at the AGM.
4. Details of Shri Vinod Patel, as required to be given pursuant to the Secretarial Standard on General Meetings ("SS-2"), issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India is attached to this Notice as "**Annexure-1**"

For and on behalf of the Board

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL
Chairman
DIN: 00015361

NOTES:

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND A PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER. PROXIES, IN ORDER TO BE VALID AND EFFECTIVE, MUST BE DELIVERED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY NOT LATER THAN FORTY-EIGHT HOURS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING.

Registered Office:

912, Alishan Awaas,
Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines,
Nanpura, Surat - 395 001.
Tel: 0261-2462287
CIN: U24110GJ1979PLC003315

Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026.

Annexure 1: Information required to be furnished under Secretarial Standard on General Meetings ("SS-2"), issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

Name of Director	Shri Vinod Patel
DIN	02255598
Age	68 years
Date of birth	1 st November, 1957
Nationality	Indian
Date of first appointment on the board	27 th May, 2022
Relationship with other Directors	There is no relationship with other Directors on the Board
Qualification	• Bachelor of Arts
Terms and conditions of appointment/re-appointment	Director liable to retire by rotation
Remuneration sought to be paid	NA
Remuneration last drawn	NA
Nature of expertise in specific functional areas	He has vast experience in the management of companies. He is a Director on the Board of Several companies.
Number of shares	NIL
List of directorships held in other companies	• SAP Investments Pvt. Ltd. • Stanrose Fund Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
Chairmanships/ memberships of committees in other public limited companies (includes only audit committee and stakeholders' relationship committee)	NIL
Number of board meetings attended during the FY 2025 – 2026	Held — 4 Attended — 1

For and on behalf of the Board

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL

Chairman

DIN: 00015361

Registered Office:

912, Alishan Awaas,
Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines,
Nanpura, Surat - 395 001.

Tel: 0261-2462287

CIN: U24110GJ1979PLC003315

Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

To
The Members,
STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED

Your Directors hereby present the 46th Annual Report together with the Audited Statements of Accounts for the Financial Year from 1st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026.

FINANCIAL RESULTS (AS ADJUSTED UNDER IND AS)

	Current Year 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026 (₹ in lakhs)	Previous Year 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025 (₹ in lakhs)
Gross Operating Profit/(Loss) before depreciation and tax	(164.54)	54.95
Less: Depreciation	26.28	20.23
Profit/(Loss) before Taxes	(190.82)	34.72
Less: Excess/short provision of earlier year	0.10	4.90
Profit/(Loss) after Taxes	(190.72)	29.82
Other Comprehensive income	(1.34)	0.13
Total Comprehensive income for the year	(192.06)	29.95
Balance brought forward from previous year	(4470.22)	(4500.17)
Closing Balance	(4662.28)	(4470.22)

The Company has drawn up its Accounts under IND AS. During the Financial Year under review, the Company has made a Net Loss of Rs.192.06 lakhs.

GENERAL

Salt production improved during the year because of repairs and modifications in circuits. We expect to achieve better production in the coming year 2026-27.

PRODUCTION

The normal salt production cycle was severely disrupted due to unseasonal rainfall and unfavourable weather conditions and as heavy rain continued during the production season it led to stoppage of production process immediately well before the end of the monsoon season.

Moreover, continuous unfavourable weather shortened the effective production season, lowering overall output of salt production and also leading to financial losses.

In conclusion, salt production is highly climate-dependent. Unseasonal rain or adverse weather significantly reduced both the quantity and quality of output of salt production.

Total Production during the financial year is 29637.459 MT.

SALE OF SALT

Value of salt sold during the financial year under review amounted to Rs. 364.25 lakhs

DESPATCHES

The total sales of salt during the financial year is 41765.298 MT after taking into account washing losses of 7449.637 MT.

IMPROVEMENTS

There have been repairs and modification in circuits which have been incorporated for increasing the salt production.

NATURE OF BUSINESS OF THE COMPANY

There has been no change in the nature of business of the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid-up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March, 2026, is Rs. 5,84,00,000/- comprising 5,84,000 Shares of Rs. 100/- each.

During the financial year under review, the Company has not issued any class of securities including shares with differential voting rights, sweat equity shares and has not granted any stock options.

The Company has not bought back any of its securities during the financial year under review.

The Company does not have any scheme of provision of money for the purchase of its own shares by employees or by trustees for the benefit of employees.

TRANSFER TO RESERVE

During the Year under review, there was no amount transferred to any of the Reserves by the Company.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

A statement giving details of conservation of energy, technology absorption, foreign exchange earnings and outgo, in accordance with Section 134(3)(m) read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is annexed hereto as **Annexure A** and forms part of the Report.

DEPOSITS

The Company has not accepted any deposits under Chapter V of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to the requirement under Sections 134(3)(c) and 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, with respect to Directors' Responsibility Statement, the Directors of your Company hereby state and confirm that :

- in the preparation of the annual accounts, for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;
- the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments

and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit of the Company for that period;

- (c) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (d) the Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- (e) the Directors have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and are operating effectively; and
- (f) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

DIRECTORATE AND BOARD MEETINGS

A. Retirement by rotation and subsequent re-appointment

Shri Vinod Nandulal Patel (DIN: 02255598) is due to retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013, but being eligible offers himself for re-appointment.

B. Change in Directors.

There were no changes in the Directors of the Company during the Financial Year 2025-26.

C. Number of Board Meetings

The Board of Directors met 4 times during the Financial Year from 1st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026 i.e. 19th May, 2025; 31st July, 2025; 04th November, 2025 and 05th February, 2026.

The gap between two consecutive board meetings was within the period prescribed under Section 173 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The number of Board Meeting attended by the Directors during the year is as follows:

Sr. No.	Names of the Directors	Number of Board meeting attended during 2025-2026
1	Shri Pradeep R. Mafatlal	3
2	Shri Rajanya P. Mafatlal	3
3	Shri Khurshed M. Thanawalla	4
4	Shri Vinod Patel	1
5	Shri Ashish R. Kansara	3

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS

There have been no material changes affecting the financial position of the Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements relate and the date of the Report.

SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS

There have been no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals impacting the going concern status and Company's operations in future.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY

The Company has a proper and adequate system of internal control in all spheres of its activities to ensure that all its assets are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and that the transactions are authorized, recorded and reported diligently.

The Company ensures adherence to all internal control policies and procedures as well as compliance with all regulatory guidelines.

INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (IND AS)

Your Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("IND AS") pursuant to Ministry of Corporate Affairs Notification dated 16th February, 2015 notifying the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015.

AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS & EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS BY THE BOARD

There were no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks made either by the Statutory Auditors or by the Secretarial Auditor in their respective Reports.

The observations made by the Statutory Auditors read with the relevant notes on accounts is self-explanatory.

DETAILS OF FRAUD REPORTED BY THE AUDITORS UNDER SUB SECTION (12) OF SECTION 143 OTHER THAN THOSE WHICH ARE REPORTABLE TO CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

There have been no cases of frauds which required the Statutory Auditor to report to the Board during the financial year under review.

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013.

The Company has in place an Anti Sexual Harassment Policy in line with the requirements of The Sexual Harassment of Women in the Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints received regarding sexual harassment. During the financial year under review, the Company has complied with all the provisions of the POSH Act and the rules framed thereunder. Further details are as follow:

- a. Number of complaints of Sexual Harassment received in the Year- NIL
- b. Number of Complaints disposed off during the year- NIL
- c. Number of cases pending for more than ninety days- NIL

MATERNITY BENEFIT

The Company affirms that it has duly complied with all provisions of the Maternity Benefit Act, 1961, and has extended all statutory benefits to eligible women employees during the year.

ANNUAL RETURN

The Company does not have functional website and therefore section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 is not applicable to the Company.

DIVIDEND

To conserve resources, your Director's regret their inability to recommend any dividend on the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company for the period ended 31st March 2026.

DETAILS OF APPLICATION MADE OR ANY PROCEEDING PENDING UNDER THE INSOLVENCY AND BANKRUPTCY CODE, 2016 (31 OF 2016) DURING THE YEAR ALONG WITH THEIR STATUS AS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

There are no applications made or any proceeding pending against the Company under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (31 of 2016) during the financial year.

DETAILS OF DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AMOUNT OF THE VALUATION DONE AT THE TIME OF ONE-TIME SETTLEMENT AND THE VALUATION DONE WHILE TAKING LOAN FROM THE BANKS OR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ALONG WITH THE REASONS THEREOF

There are no instances of one-time settlement during the financial year.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS UNDER SECTION 186

The Company has not provided any loans, guarantees or made any investments pursuant to Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.

PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES UNDER SECTION 188

There are no contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis or material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis with any related party.

DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Company does not have any Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures or Associate Companies.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

The Company being a material wholly owned subsidiary of Standard Industries Limited for the Financial Year 2025-26, is required to undertake Secretarial Audit as

per regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015.

Accordingly, pursuant to the provisions of section 204 of the Companies Act 2013, the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules 2014 read with Regulation 24A of the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Company has appointed M/s. Kaushik M. Jhaveri & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries to undertake the Secretarial Audit of the Company. Report of the Secretarial Auditor of the Company is annexed herewith as **Annexure B**.

The Secretarial Audit Report does not contain any qualification, reservation, adverse remark or disclaimer.

BUSINESS RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has formulated and implemented a Risk Management Policy. During the financial year under review, a detailed exercise on Business Risk Management was carried out covering the entire spectrum of business operations and the Board has been informed about the risk assessment and minimization procedures. Business risk evaluation and management is an ongoing process with the Company.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

During the year under review, the CSR provisions as prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company, hence company is not required to contribute towards CSR.

COST RECORDS

Maintenance of cost records as specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, is not applicable to the Company.

AUDITORS

M/s. R. S. Gokani & Co., (Firm Registration No.140229W) Chartered Accountants, Mumbai, were appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company at the 45th Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 28th July, 2025, for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years till 50th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

The Company has followed the applicable Secretarial Standards, i.e. SS-1 and SS- 2, relating to 'Meetings of the Board of Directors' and 'General Meetings' respectively.

For and on behalf of the Board

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL
Chairman

DIN : 00015361

Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026.

ANNEXURE A TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

STATEMENT CONTAINING PARTICULARS PURSUANT TO SECTION 134(3)(m) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH RULE 8(3) OF THE COMPANIES (ACCOUNTS) RULES, 2014 AND FORMING PART OF DIRECTORS' REPORT.

A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

Efforts are concentrated on taking maximum tidal water to produce salt in order to save pumping cost and maximum care was also taken to see that the pumps are operated at optimum efficiency for saving energy. Since the main source of energy for salt production from the sea water is solar energy, there is very little scope of improving the available solar energy.

B. TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

Research and Development

Nil

Technology absorption, adaptation and innovation:

Not applicable.

C. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

- 1. Activities relating to exports, initiatives taken to increase exports, development of new export markets for products and services and export plans:**

There has been no export of salt during the Financial Year.

- 2. Total Foreign Exchange used and earned:**

		₹
(i)	Total Foreign Exchange used	Nil
(ii)	Total Foreign Exchange earned	Nil

For and on behalf of the Board

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL

Chairman

DIN : 00015361

Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026

ANNEXURE B TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

Form No. MR-3

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2026

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To,

The Members,

Standard Salt Works Ltd

912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baugh,

Athwa Lines, Nanpura,

Surat – 395001, Gujarat

I have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **Standard Salt Works Ltd** having CIN: **U24110GJ1979PLC003315** (hereinafter called "**the Company**"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the Company's books, papers, minutes book, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2026 generally complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board processes and compliance mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minutes book, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by **the Company** for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2026 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and the Rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)

- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
 - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;*
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulation, 2014 and The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity), Regulation, 2021; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 and The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2021; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**

- (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018; **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**
- (i) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non- Convertible Securities) Regulation, 2021 **(Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)**

*The Company being a material subsidiary of Standard Industries Limited ("SIL") (CIN: L17110MH1892PLC000089) certain employees of the Company have been categorised as Designated Persons and are covered by the Code of Conduct under The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, of SIL.

- (vi) The Management of Company has identified and confirmed the following other specifically Acts/ Laws applicable to the Company as per **Annexure-A**.

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- i. Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India with respect to Board and General Meetings.
- ii. The SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; **(Not Applicable to the Company during the audit period)**

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines and Standards, etc. mentioned above.

I report that:

The Company has adequate composition of the Board of Directors as per the Companies Act, 2013. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place

during the period under review are carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

All decisions at Board Meetings are carried out unanimously as recorded in the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors.

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

I further report that during the audit period there were no such specific events/actions that took place having a major bearing on the company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. referred above.

For Kaushik M. Jhaveri & Co.,

KAUSHIK JHAVERI
Practising Company Secretary
(Peer Reviewed)
FCS No.: 4254
CP No.: 2592
UDIN: F004254H000300935

Dated: 11th May, 2026
Place: Mumbai

ANNEXURE A to Secretarial Audit Report of Standard Salt Works Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2026

List of other Acts/ Laws as amended from time to time applicable to the Company:

1. Code on Wages, 2019.
2. Industrial Relations Code, 2020.
3. Code on Social Security, 2020.
4. Occupational Safety, Health & Working Conditions Code, 2020.
5. The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 (POSH Act)

This Report is to be read with my letter of even date which is annexed as **Annexure B** and forms an integral part of this report.

**ANNEXURE B to Secretarial Audit Report of
Standard Salt Works Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2026**

To,

The Members,

Standard Salt Works Ltd

912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baugh,

Athwa Lines, Nanpura,

Surat – 395001, Gujarat

The report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial records is the responsibility of the Management of the company. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on my audit.
2. I have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. I believe that the processes and practices that I have followed provide a reasonable basis for my opinion.
3. I have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Wherever required, I have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The Compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, and standards is the responsibility of management. My examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit Report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

For Kaushik M. Jhaveri & Co.,

KAUSHIK JHAVERI
Practising Company Secretary
(Peer Reviewed)
FCS No.: 4254
CP No.: 2592
UDIN: F004254H000300935

Dated: 11th May, 2026

Place: Mumbai

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED

Report on the Standalone IND AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2026, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), the Statement of cash flows and the Statement for changes in equity for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "Standalone IND AS Financial Statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2026, the loss and total comprehensive income loss, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Description of Key Audit Matters as follows:-

The Key Audit Matters	How the matter was addressed in our Audit
a. Going Concern	
We draw Attention to Note No. (37.2) of financial statements regarding preparation of accounts on going concern basis.	We assessed that in view of the continued support / availability of finance from the Holding Company and expected improvement in economic conditions, the company has prepared the financial statements on Going Concern Basis.

Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance inclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statement in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the standalone financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's and Board of Director's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act, with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting

principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the standalone financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), change in equity and Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 March 2026 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2026 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operative effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements.
- (g) Company has not paid any remuneration to Directors (including Mg. Director and Independent Directors) other than Sitting Fee. This is with in limit of Companies Act 2013.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- (i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigation on its financial position in its standalone Ind AS financial statements refer note no (31) to the financial statements.
- (ii) The Company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- (iii) There are no amounts that are required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
- (iv) (a) The Management of the Company has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
- (b) The Management of the Company has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf

of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

- (c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.
- (v) The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention of the provisions of Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (vi) Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used accounting software's for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year ended March 31, 2026 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility
- and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software systems. Further during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with and the audit trail has been preserved by the company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.
2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government in terms of section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a statement on the matter specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order.

For, R.S. GOKANI & CO
Chartered Accountants
(FRN: 140229W)

Rahul S. Gokani
Proprietor

Place: Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026

Membership No. 163865

UDIN: 26163865CHQVOK6298

Annexure “A” to the Independent Auditor’s Report

Referred in paragraph 1(f) under “Report on Legal and Regulatory Requirement” section of our report of even date to the members of Standard Salt Works Limited

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

1. We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of **STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED** (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2026 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

2. Management’s and Board of Director’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

3. Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects to the extent applicable.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to Standalone Financial statements and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system with reference to Standalone Financial statements.

4. Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

A company’s internal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial statements includes those policies and procedures that

- (a) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;
- (b) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and
- (c) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

5. Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

6. Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to Standalone Financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2026 based on the internal control with reference to Standalone Financial statements established by the company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of India.

For, R. S. GOKANI & CO
Chartered Accountants
(FRN: 140229W)

Rahul S. Gokani
Proprietor

Place: Mumbai

Dated: 11th May, 2026

Membership No: 163865

UDIN: 26163865CHQVOK6298

Annexure “B” to the Independent Auditor’s Report

The annexure referred to in Paragraph 2 of Our Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements section of our report of Even Date to the members of Standard Salt Works Limited

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

(i) In respect of Property, Plant and Equipment, Right-Of-Use-Assets and Intangible Assets:

- (a) (A) The company has updated its property, plant and equipment records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment and relevant details of right-of-use assets.
- (B) The Company has maintained updated records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- (b) The property, plant and equipment were physically verified during the year by the management in accordance with a regular programme of verification which, in our opinion, provides for physical verification of all the fixed assets at reasonable intervals and the same is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company. According to the information and explanation given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) According to information and explanations provided to us and based on our examination, the title deeds of immovable property are held in the name of the company as at Balance Sheet date and for title deeds of Leased Property refer to note no 27 of the financial statements.
- (d) The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment (including right-of-use assets) and intangible assets during the year.
- (e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company as at March 31, 2026 for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.

(ii) In respect of Inventories:

- (a) As explained to us, inventory has been physically verified during the year by the management and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification.
- (b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of ₹ 5 crore, in aggregate, at any points of time during the year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets and hence reporting under clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(iii) In respect of Granting of Loan:

The Company has made investments in, companies and granted unsecured loans to other parties during the year, in respect of which:

- (a) The Company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(a)(A) and (B) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b) In our opinion, the Investment made and terms and conditions of the grant of loans during the year prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company’s interest.
- (c) As the Company not granted loans the schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has been stipulated and the repayments of principal amounts and receipts of interest are generally been regular as per stipulation hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(c) of the Order is not applicable.
- (d) As the Company has not granted any loan there is no overdue amount remaining outstanding as at the balance sheet date hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(d) of the Order is not applicable.
- (e) As the Company has not granted any loan which has fallen due during the year, has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the over dues of existing loans given to the same parties hence reporting under clause 3(iii)(e) of the Order is not applicable.
- (f) As the Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment during the year. Hence, reporting under clause 3(iii)(f) is not applicable.

The Company has not made investments in Firms and Limited Liability Partnerships during the year. The Company has not provided any guarantee or security or granted any advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties

- (iv) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has Complied with the provision of the sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 of grant loans, making investment and providing guarantees and securities, as applicable. There were no loans granted during the year under Section 185 of the Act.
- (v) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of section 73 to 76 or any other relevant

provision of the Act and the rule framed there under during the year. Hence, reporting under clause 3 (v) of the Order is not applicable.

(vi) The maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the business activities carried out by the Company. Hence, reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(vii) In respect of Statutory dues:

(a) In our opinion and according to explanation given to us the company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including goods and service tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess, and any other statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities. There is no arrears of outstanding statutory dues as at the last day of the financial year concerned for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) Details of cases for non-deposit with appropriate authorities of disputed dues of income tax or sales tax or wealth tax, goods and service tax or service tax or duty of customs or duty of excise or value added tax or cess as follows :-

Nature of Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount ₹ in lakhs	Period to which amount related	Forum where the dispute is pending
Notification as per Land Revenue Laws	Amount claimed by taluka development officer towards Local Cess & Education Cess	36.17	1995 to 2008	Gujarat High Court
Notification as per Land Revenue Laws	Amount claimed by taluka development officer towards Local Cess & Education Cess	211.09	2009 to 2015	Taluka Development Officer.
Notification as per Land Revenue Laws	Amount claimed by taluka development officer towards Local Cess & Education Cess	102.32	2016-2026	Taluka Development Officer.

(viii) There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).

(ix) a. The Company has not taken any loans or other borrowings from any lender. Hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

b. The Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or government or any government authority.

c. The Company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no outstanding term loans at the beginning of the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

d. On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised on short-term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term purposes by the Company.

e. On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries.

f. The Company has not raised any loans during the year and hence reporting on clause 3(ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable

(x) a. The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further Public offer (including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable

b. During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable

(xi) a. No fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

b. No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and up to the date of this report.

c. As represented to us by the management, there were no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3 (xii) (a)(b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.

- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act wherever applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) In our opinion Rule 13 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014, does not require to appoint internal auditor, hence clause (xiv) (a) and (b) is not applicable.
- (xv) In our opinion during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its Directors or persons connected with its directors. and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company
- (xvi) (a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a),(b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.
- (b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and according reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xvii) The Company has incurred cash losses of ` 128.49 Lakhs during the financial year covered by our audit and incurred cash losses of Nil in the immediately preceding financial year.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the Year.
- (xix) On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- (xx) As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is not applicable, hence reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) (b) of the Order is not applicable for the year.

For, R.S. GOKANI & CO
Chartered Accountants
(FRN: 140229W)

Rahul S. Gokani
Proprietor

Place: Mumbai
Dated: 11th May, 2026 *UDIN: 26163865CHQVOK6298*

Membership No: 163865

BALANCE SHEET**AS AT MARCH 31, 2026**

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Assets			
1 Non-current assets			
a. Property, plant and equipment.....	5	170.91	182.15
b. Right-to-use asset.....	6	62.31	—
c. Financial assets			
i. Other financial assets	7	18.28	62.77
d. Non-current tax assets (net).....	8	2.14	1.17
e. Other non-current assets.....	9	5.00	5.00
Total non-current assets		258.64	251.09
2 Current assets			
a. Inventories.....	10	154.69	238.30
b. Financial assets			
i. Investments.....	11	175.44	95.83
ii. Trade receivables.....	12	48.96	85.64
iii. Cash and cash equivalents	13	63.29	40.23
iv. Bank balances other than (iii) above.....	13	55.00	—
v. Loans	14	2.72	0.50
vi. Other financial assets	7	77.00	239.89
c. Other current assets	9	15.64	14.85
Total current assets		592.74	715.24
Total assets.....		851.38	966.33
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
a. Equity share capital	15	584.00	584.00
b. Other equity	16	174.86	366.92
Total equity		758.86	950.92
Liabilities			
1 Non-Current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Lease liabilities.....	17	41.27	—
b. Provisions	18	8.22	8.77
Total non-current liabilities		49.49	8.77
2 Current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Lease liabilities.....	17	18.64	—
ii. Trade payables	19	14.20	4.55
b. Provisions.....	18	3.42	0.27
c. Other current liabilities	20	6.77	1.82
Total current liabilities.....		43.03	6.64
Total liabilities		92.52	15.41
Total equity and liabilities.....		851.38	966.33

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For, R. S. Gokani & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 140229W

RAHUL S. GOKANI
Proprietor
Membership No : 163865

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL
RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL
KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA
ASHISH R. KANSARA
VINOD N. PATEL

Chairman DIN: 00015361
Director DIN: 09599264
Director DIN: 00201749
Director DIN: 03557963
Director DIN: 02255598

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
I Revenue from operations.....	21	364.76	557.43
II Other income.....	22	(16.03)	8.11
III Total income (I + II)		348.73	565.54
IV Expenses			
Purchases of stock-in-trade		—	—
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	23	83.61	(46.08)
Employee benefits expense	24	23.49	21.68
Finance costs	25	1.85	—
Depreciation and amortisation expense	26	26.28	20.23
Other expenses	27	404.32	534.99
Total expenses (IV).....		539.55	530.82
V Profit before tax (III - IV)		(190.82)	34.72
VI Tax expenses			
Current tax		—	—
Excess/Short provision of earlier years		0.10	(4.90)
Deferred tax		—	—
		0.10	(4.90)
VII Profit for the year (V - VI)		(190.72)	29.82
VIII Other comprehensive income			
<u>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</u>			
– Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		(1.34)	0.13
IX Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII)		(192.06)	29.95
X Earnings per equity share			
(1) Basic (in ₹)	28	(32.66)	5.11
(2) Diluted (in ₹)	28	(32.66)	5.11

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For, R. S. Gokani & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 140229W

RAHUL S. GOKANI
Proprietor
Membership No : 163865

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL
RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL
KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA
ASHISH R. KANSARA
VINOD N. PATEL

Chairman DIN: 00015361
Director DIN: 09599264
Director DIN: 00201749
Director DIN: 03557963
Director DIN: 02255598

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026**

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before taxes	(190.82)	34.72
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	26.28	20.23
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	0.67	2.98
Sundry credit balances written back	(0.08)	(0.01)
Net gain arising on sale of financial assets designated as at FVTPL	(0.04)	(0.11)
Net Loss/(Gain) arising from fair value of financial assets designated as at FVTPL ..	35.46	(1.09)
Interest on Lease liabilities	1.85	—
Interest Income on deposits	(19.22)	(9.12)
Operating profit before working capital changes	(145.90)	47.60
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables	26.16	73.80
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	83.61	(46.08)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	15.92	(18.16)
Cash generated from operations	(20.21)	57.16
Income taxes paid	(0.87)	(0.09)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(21.08)	57.07
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(15.05)	(12.72)
Payment for acquisition of right to use asset	(2.13)	—
Proceeds from Capital Advance settlement	—	125.00
Payment to acquire financial assets	(180.00)	(89.80)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets	70.37	—
Bank deposits matured/(placed)	157.89	(187.08)
Interest income on fixed deposits with bank	19.06	9.12
Net cash used in investing activities	50.14	(155.48)
C. Net cash used in financing activities		
Payment of lease liabilities	(6.00)	—
	(6.00)	—
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	23.06	(98.41)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	40.23	138.64
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note 12A)...	63.29	40.23
See accompanying notes to the financial statements		

Notes:

- (a) The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-7) - Statement of Cash Flow.

In terms of our report attached
For, R. S. Gokani & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 140229W

RAHUL S. GOKANI
Proprietor
Membership No : 163865

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL
RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL
KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA
ASHISH R. KANSARA
VINOD N. PATEL

Chairman DIN: 00015361
Director DIN: 09599264
Director DIN: 00201749
Director DIN: 03557963
Director DIN: 02255598

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

a. Equity share capital

For the year ended March 31, 2026

Balance at April 1, 2025	Amount
584.00	584.00
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	—
Restated balance at April 1, 2025	584.00
Changes in equity share capital during the year	—
Balance at March 31, 2026	584.00

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Balance at April 1, 2024	Amount
584.00	584.00
Changes in equity share capital due to prior period errors	—
Restated balance at April 1, 2024	584.00
Changes in equity share capital during the year	—
Balance at March 31, 2025	584.00

b. Other equity

For the year ended March 31, 2026

Particulars

	Securities premium reserve	Capital reserve - Cash Subsidy	Deemed contribution from shareholders	Remeasurement from defined benefit plans (OCI)	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at April 1, 2025	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(1.53)	(4,974.99)	366.92
Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors	—	—	—	—	—	—
Restated balance at April 1, 2025	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(1.53)	(4,974.99)	366.92
Profit/(loss) for the year	—	—	—	—	(190.72)	(190.72)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations for the year	—	—	—	(1.34)	—	(1.34)
Balance at March 31, 2026	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(2.87)	(5,165.71)	174.86

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Particulars

	Securities premium reserve	Capital reserve - Cash Subsidy	Reserves & surplus Deemed contribution from shareholders	Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (OCI)	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at April 1, 2024	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(1.66)	(5,004.81)	336.97
Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors	—	—	—	—	—	—
Restated balance at April 1, 2024	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(1.66)	(5,004.81)	336.97
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	29.82	29.82
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations for the year	—	—	—	0.13	—	0.13
Balance at March 31, 2025	4,833.00	4.14	506.30	(1.53)	(4,974.99)	366.92

Refer note 16 for nature of reserves.

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached For, R. S. Gokani & Co. Chartered Accountants FRN : 140229W	For and on behalf of Board of Directors
RAHUL S. GOKANI Proprietor Membership No : 163865	PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL Chairman DIN: 00015361 RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL Director DIN: 09599264 KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA Director DIN: 00201749 ASHISH R. KANSARA Director DIN: 03557963 VINOD N. PATEL Director DIN: 02255598
Place : Mumbai Date : 11 th May, 2026	Place : Mumbai Date : 11 th May, 2026

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General information

Corporate Identification Number: U24110GJ1979PLC003315

Standard Salt Works Limited ("the Company") is a limited Company incorporated in India in 1979 under the Indian Companies Act, 1956. Its parent and ultimate holding company is Standard Industries Limited. The Company is engaged in manufacture of Common Salt and marketing through various Salt traders to different Chemical Companies.

The addresses of its registered office and principal place of business are disclosed in the introduction to the annual report for the principal activities of the Company.

The financial statements of the Company as on March 31, 2026 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on May 11, 2026.

2. Material accounting policies:

2.1. Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (referred to as "Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time.

2.2. Basis of preparation and presentation

2.2.1 Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments and defined benefit plans that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

2.2.2 Current non-current classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the company's normal operating cycle (twelve months) and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act and Ind AS 1 Presentation of financial statements.

Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current / non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

Assets:

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Liabilities:

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

All other assets/ liabilities are classified as non-current.

The aforesaid financial statement has been prepared in Indian Rupee (₹) and denominated in Lakhs.

2.3. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services.

Sale of goods:

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The Company recognizes revenues on sale of products, net of discounts, sales incentives, rebates granted, returns, sales taxes and duties. Sale of products is presented gross of manufacturing taxes like excise duty wherever applicable.

Rendering of services:

Revenue from services is recognised (net of service tax/goods and services tax, as applicable) by reference to the stage of completion of the contract.

2.4. Leasing

The Company as lessor:

Leases for which the Company is a lessor is classified as a finance or operating lease. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

For operating leases, rental income is recognized on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

The Company as lessee:

The Company's lease asset class consist of leases for land. The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- (i) The contract involves the use of an identified asset
- (ii) The Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease and
- (iii) The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset ("ROU") and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short-term leases) and low value leases. For these short-term and low value leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Certain lease arrangements includes the options to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. ROU assets and lease liabilities includes these options when it is reasonably certain that they will be exercised.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. Right-of-use assets are evaluated for recoverability when ever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash-flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs.

The lease liability is initially measured at amortized cost at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowing rates in the country of domicile of these leases. Lease liabilities are remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise an extension or a termination option. Lease liability and ROU asset have been separately presented in the Balance Sheet and lease payments have been classified as financing cash flows.

2.5. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

2.6. Employee benefits

Retirement benefit costs and termination benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Re-measurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding interest), is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and will not be reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are categorised as follows:

- service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- net interest expense or income; and
- re-measurement

The Company presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expenses'. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

2.7. Income Tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the company and its subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statement. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax assets is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are off set where the company has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in the Statement of profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

2.8. Property, plant and equipment

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy and includes all other expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Stores and tools are acquired as and when required and treated as consumed in the year of acquisition.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

2.9. Depreciation

Depreciation amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value.

Depreciation has been provided on the straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies act, 2013 except for computers (desktops, laptops, etc.) has been assessed for 6 years based on technical advice, taking in to account the nature of the assets, the estimated usage of the asset, the operation condition of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support etc.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Buildings	30 - 60 years
Plant and machinery	6 - 15 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Vehicles	8 - 10 years
Washery plant	10 years
Salt works- reservoirs, salt pans	10 years

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

2.10. Impairment of tangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.11. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs of inventories are determined on the basis of adsorption costing method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

2.12. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.13. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

2.14. Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- I. those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through the Statement of Profit and Loss), and
- II. those measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the Profit and Loss or in other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Debt instruments:

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company classifies its debt instruments into following categories:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principle and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.
- Fair value through profit and loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost are measured at fair value through profit and loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

Equity instruments:

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to the Statement of profit and loss.

Interest and dividend income

Dividend income is recorded when the right to receive payment is established. Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 18, the Company always measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

2.15. Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company, and commitments issued by the Company to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is either contingent consideration recognised by the Company as an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies or is held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

2.16. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, overdrawn bank balances, bank overdraft, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.17. Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of directors, they constitute as CODM.

2.18. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares including the treasury shares held by the Company to satisfy the exercise of the share options by the employees.

3. Critical estimates and judgements

In the course of applying the policies outlined in all notes under section 3 above, the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future period, if the revision affects current and future period.

A. Key sources of estimation uncertainty

i. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Management reviews the useful lives of property, plant and equipment at least once a year. Such lives are dependent upon an assessment of both the technical lives of the assets and also their likely economic lives

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

based on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable lives are reviewed annually using the best information available to the Management.

ii. Provisions and liabilities

Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The amounts are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

iii. Contingencies

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims against the Company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallising or are very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not recognized.

iv. Leases

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgment. The Company uses significant judgement in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate.

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, it considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

4. Recent pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

A. In May 2025, MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025.

The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

B. In August 2025, MCA notified the following amendments to:

1. Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 – The amendment relates to classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants. In the context of classifying a liability as current, it removes the requirement of existence of a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date and instead requires that the said right should exist on the reporting date and have substance. The amendment also introduces guidance on classification of liabilities with covenants. The Company has no impact of these amendments in its classification criteria of current and non-current liabilities.
2. Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 – The amendment in Ind AS 7 requires to inform users of financial statements of the existence of supplier finance arrangements and explain the nature of the arrangements, the carrying amount of liabilities and the range of payment due dates. Ind AS 107 has been amended to add supplier finance arrangements as a factor that may cause concentration of liquidity risk. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.
3. Ind AS 12, International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules applicable immediately - The amendments provide a temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting for top-up tax and disclose that they have applied the relief. This relief is immediate and applies retrospectively (Refer note 35.3).

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

5. Property, plant and equipment

Description of assets	Plant and Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Vehicles	Building	Salt Works - Reservoirs, Salt Pans	Washery Plant	Total
Cost								
As at April 1, 2024	32.20	0.18	0.22	16.07	75.32	77.60	76.73	278.32
Additions	10.77	0.04	1.90	—	—	—	—	12.71
Disposals/ reclassifications	(9.37)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(9.37)
As at March 31, 2025	33.60	0.22	2.12	16.07	75.32	77.60	76.73	281.66
Additions	1.07	—	0.06	13.93	—	—	—	15.06
Disposals/ reclassifications	—	—	—	(10.74)	—	—	—	(10.74)
As at March 31, 2026	34.67	0.22	2.18	19.26	75.32	77.60	76.73	285.98
Depreciation								
As at April 1, 2024	14.26	0.10	0.18	6.84	4.78	10.98	48.34	85.48
Depreciation expense for the year.....	2.35	0.01	0.12	1.81	1.28	7.38	7.29	20.24
Eliminated on disposal of assets/ reclassifications	(6.21)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(6.21)
As at March 31, 2025	10.40	0.11	0.30	8.65	6.06	18.36	55.63	99.51
Depreciation expense for the year	1.98	0.01	0.37	1.94	1.28	7.35	7.30	20.23
Eliminated on disposal of assets/ reclassifications	—	—	—	(4.67)	—	—	—	(4.67)
As at March 31, 2026	12.38	0.12	0.67	5.92	7.34	25.71	62.93	115.07
As at March 31, 2026	22.29	0.10	1.51	13.34	67.98	51.89	13.80	170.91
As at March 31, 2025	23.20	0.11	1.82	7.42	69.26	59.24	21.10	182.15

5.1 There are no impairment losses recognised during the year.

5.2 The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment as on each reporting period and therefore Schedule III disclosure requirements with respect to fair value details is not applicable.

5.3 There are no capital-work-in-progress during each reporting period and therefore Schedule III additional disclosures for ageing and completion schedule of Capital work-in-progress is not applicable.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

6. Right-to-use asset

	Office premises	Total
As at April 1, 2024		
Additions.....	—	—
Disposals/ reclassifications	—	—
As at March 31, 2025	—	—
Additions	68.36	68.36
Disposals/ reclassifications	—	—
As at March 31, 2026	68.36	68.36
Accumulated depreciation and impairment		
As at April 1, 2024		
Depreciation expense for the year.....	—	—
Eliminated on disposal of assets/ reclassifications	—	—
As at March 31, 2025	—	—
Depreciation expense for the year.....	6.05	6.05
Eliminated on disposal of assets/ reclassifications	—	—
As at March 31, 2026	6.05	6.05
As at March 31, 2026	62.31	62.31
As at March 31, 2025	—	—
Refer note 17.		

7. Other financial assets

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current		
Security deposits.....	18.28	12.77
Bank deposits with remaining maturity of more than 12 months	-	50.00
Total	18.28	62.77
Current		
Bank deposits with maturity of more than 12 months	77.00	239.89
Total	77.00	239.89

8. Non-current tax assets (net)

Advance Tax (net of provisions)	2.14	1.17
Total	2.14	1.17

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS*All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated***9. Other assets**

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-current		
Capital advances.....	—	—
Advances other than capital advances		
Security deposits.....	5.00	5.00
Total	<u>5.00</u>	<u>5.00</u>
Current		
Prepaid expenses	9.35	8.63
Advance to creditors	5.00	5.00
Balance with Government authorities.....	1.29	1.22
Total	<u>15.64</u>	<u>14.85</u>

10. Inventories

Inventories (lower of cost and net realisable value)		
– Finished Goods	100.27	203.40
– Stock-in-trade	54.42	34.90
Total	<u>154.69</u>	<u>238.30</u>

The mode of valuation of inventories has been stated in note 2.11

11. Other investments

	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	Units	Amount	Units	Amount
Current				
Unquoted investments carried at amortised cost				
Investments in Government securities.....		1.09		1.09
Unquoted investments (all fully paid)				
Investments in mutual funds measured at FVTPL				
HDFC Low duration Fund- Growth.....	5,350	3.22	114,516	64.79
HDFC Balance Advantage Fund - Growth	2,029	9.81	2,029	9.95
ICICI Prudential Equity & Debt Fund - Growth	6,343	24.42	2,719	10.02
SBI Balanced Advantag Fund Reg Gr.....	160,776	24.10	68,058	9.98
Axis Gold And Silver Passive -FOF.....	387,172	41.13	—	—
Edelweiss Gold and Silver ETF -FOF	109,704	36.12	—	—
Kotak Gold Silver Passive FOF	238,276	35.55	—	—
Total current investments		<u>175.44</u>		<u>95.83</u>
Aggregate book value of quoted investments		—		—
Aggregate market value of quoted investments		—		—
Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments ...		175.44		95.83
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments.....		—		—

Note: FVTPL is the Fair Value through Profit & Loss

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

12. Trade Receivables

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current		
Unsecured, considered good		
– Outstanding for a period exceeding six months.....	—	—
– Outstanding for a period less than six months.....	48.96	85.64
Total	48.96	85.64

The average credit period on sales of goods is 45 days.

12.1 The ageing schedule of Trade receivables is as follows:

a) As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding for the following period					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed						
– Considered Good...	48.96	—	—	—	—	48.96
– Credit impaired	—	—	—	—	—	—
Disputed						
– Considered Good...	—	—	—	—	—	—
– Credit impaired	—	—	—	—	—	—

b) As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for the following period					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed						
– Considered Good...	85.64	—	—	—	—	85.64
– Credit impaired	—	—	—	—	—	—
Disputed						
– Considered Good...	—	—	—	—	—	—
– Credit impaired	—	—	—	—	—	—

For the purposes of presentation of the ageing schedule, the invoice date has been considered as the due date by the Company. Accordingly, there are no “not due” invoices as at each reporting date.

13. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
A. Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks	62.51	39.29
Cash on hand (Including Cheques on hand: Nil (as on March 31, 2025: Nil))..	0.78	0.94
Total	63.29	40.23
B. Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalent		
Deposits with banks with maturity of less than 12 months but more than 3 months	55.00	—
Total	55.00	—

13.1 There are no repatriation restrictions with regard to cash and cash equivalents as at each reporting period.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS*All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated***14. Loans**

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current		
Loans to employees		
Unsecured considered good	2.72	0.50
Total	<u>2.72</u>	<u>0.50</u>

Further information about these loans is set out in note 34.

15. Equity share capital

Authorised Share Capital		
7,50,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 100/- each	750.00	750.00
Issued and subscribed capital comprises:		
5,84,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 100/- each	584.00	584.00
Total	<u>584.00</u>	<u>584.00</u>

15.1 Fully paid ordinary equity shares, which have a par value of ₹ 100, carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.

15.2 Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares

	As at March 31, 2026	
	Number of shares held	% holding of equity shares
Fully paid equity shares		
Standard Industries Limited	5,84,000	100%
	<u>5,84,000</u>	<u>100%</u>
	As at March 31, 2025	
	Number of shares held	% holding of equity shares
Fully paid equity shares		
Standard Industries Limited	5,84,000	100%
	<u>5,84,000</u>	<u>100%</u>

15.3 Shares held by promoters

	As at March 31, 2026		
Sr No.	Promoter name	No. of shares	% of total shares
1	Standard Industries Limited	5,84,000	100%
	Total	<u>5,84,000</u>	<u>100%</u>
	As at March 31, 2025		
Sr No.	Promoter name	No. of shares	% of total shares
1	Standard Industries Limited	5,84,000	100%
	Total	<u>5,84,000</u>	<u>100%</u>
			% change during the year
			0%
			0%

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

16. Other equity

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Capital reserve - cash subsidy	4.14	4.14
Retained earnings	(5,165.71)	(4,974.99)
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (OCI)	(2.87)	(1.53)
Deemed contribution from shareholders.....	506.30	506.30
Securities premium account.....	4,833.00	4,833.00
Total	174.86	366.92

16.1 Capital reserve - cash subsidy

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of year.....	4.14	4.14
Additions during the year	—	—
Balance at the end of year	4.14	4.14

Capital Reserve of ₹ 4.14 Lakhs was created for cash subsidy received against property, plant and equipments installed at Surat site in the financial year 1981-82.

16.2 Retained earnings

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of year	(4,974.99)	(5,004.81)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company.....	(190.72)	29.82
Balance at end of year	(5,165.71)	(4,974.99)

Retained earnings represents the amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends considering the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. No dividends are distributed given the accumulated losses incurred by the Company.

16.3 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (OCI)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of year.....	(1.53)	(1.66)
Remeasurement of defined benefits plan.....	(1.34)	0.13
Balance at the end of year	(2.87)	(1.53)

16.4 Deemed contribution from shareholders

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of year.....	506.30	506.30
Addition during the year	—	—
Balance at end of year	506.30	506.30

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

16.5 Securities premium account

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of year.....	4,833.00	4,833.00
Addition on account of right issue of shares.....	—	—
Balance at end of year	4,833.00	4,833.00

Securities premium reserve represents the premium received on issue of shares over and above the face value of equity shares. The reserve is available for utilisation in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

17. Lease Liabilities

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-Current		
Lease liabilities.....	41.27	—
	<u>41.27</u>	<u>—</u>
Current		
Lease liabilities.....	18.64	—
Total	18.64	—

17.1 The following is the movement in lease liabilities

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning	—	—
Additions.....	64.06	—
Finance cost accrued during the period	1.85	—
Payment of lease liabilities	(6.00)	—
Balance at the end of year.....	59.91	—

17.2 The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis:

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Less than one year	24.30	—
One year to three years.....	45.36	—
Total	69.66	—

17.3 The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

17.4 Amounts recognised in profit and loss

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Amortisation expense on right-of-use assets	6.05	—
Interest expense on lease liabilities.....	1.85	—

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

18. Provisions

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Non-Current		
Employee benefits		
- for gratuity	8.22	8.77
Total	8.22	8.77
Current		
Employee benefits		
- for gratuity	3.42	0.27
Total	3.42	0.27

19. Trade payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade payables.....		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	1.13	1.13
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	13.07	3.42
Total	14.20	4.55

The average credit period on purchases is 90 days. No interest is charged on the trade payables.

19.1 Disclosures required under section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, (MSMED Act)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year.....	—	—
(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	—	—
(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	—	—
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act.....	—	—
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year.....	—	—
(vi) The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23	—	—

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

19.2 The ageing schedule of trade payables is as follows**a) As at March 31, 2026**

Particulars	Outstanding for the following period from due date of payments:				Unbilled	Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years		
(i) MSME	—	—	—	—	1.13	1.13
(ii) Others	8.95	—	—	—	4.12	13.07
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	—	—	—	—	—	—
(iv) Disputed dues – Others	—	—	—	—	—	—

b) As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for the following period from due date of payments:				Unbilled	Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years		
(i) MSME	—	—	—	—	1.13	1.13
(ii) Others	—	—	—	—	3.42	3.42
(iii) Disputed dues – MSME	—	—	—	—	—	—
(iv) Disputed dues – Others	—	—	—	—	—	—

For the purposes of presentation of the ageing schedule, the invoice date has been considered as the due date by the Company. Accordingly, there are no “not due” invoices as at each reporting date.

20. Other current liabilities

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Statutory Liabilities	1.31	0.52
Contract liabilities (Advance from customers)	4.10	0.04
Bonus payable	1.36	1.26
Total	6.77	1.82

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

21. Revenue from operations

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
(a). Sale of products		
- Common salt.....	364.25	556.95
- Gypsum salt.....	—	—
(b). Other operating revenues		
Income from weighbridge/ quality Bonus	0.51	0.48
Total	364.76	557.43

21.1 There are no impairment losses on trade receivable recognised in Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 (refer note 12).

21.2 The Company presently recognises revenue on point in time basis. This is consistent with the revenue information that is disclosed under segment information as per Ind AS 108. (Refer Note 29 on Segment information disclosure).

21.3 Contract balances

The following table provides information about receivables from contracts with customers:

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade receivables.....	48.96	85.64
Contract liabilities	4.10	0.04

21.4

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability (advance from customers) balance at beginning of the reporting period.	4.10	0.04
Total	4.10	0.04

21.5 The Company receives payments from customers based upon contractual billing schedules. Accounts receivable are recorded when the right to consideration becomes unconditional. Contract liabilities include payments received in advance of performance under the contract, and are realized with the associated revenue recognized under the contract.

21.6 There are no performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied during the year ended March 31, 2026 and year ended March 31, 2025.

21.7 Reconciliation of revenue recognised in the statement of profit and loss with the contracted price

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue from contracts with customers (as per Statement of Profit and Loss)	364.76	557.43
Add: Discounts, rebates, refunds, credits, price concessions.....	0.70	3.40
Contracted price with the customers	365.46	560.83

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS*All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated***22. Other income**

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
(a). Interest Income		
- On income-tax refund.....	0.07	0.04
- Interest Income on deposits.....	19.06	9.12
- Unwinding of Security deposits.....	0.16	—
- Other Interest income.....	0.69	0.67
	<u>19.98</u>	<u>9.83</u>
(b). Other non-operating income (net of expenses directly attributable to such income)		
- Profit/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipments.....	(0.67)	(2.98)
- Sundry credit balances written back.....	0.08	0.01
- Net gain/(loss) arising on sale of financial assets designated as at FVTPL.....	0.04	0.11
- Net gain/(loss) arising on fair value of financial assets designated as at FVTPL.....	(35.46)	1.09
- Sundry (Scrap Income).....	—	0.05
	<u>(36.01)</u>	<u>(1.72)</u>
Total	<u><u>(16.03)</u></u>	<u><u>8.11</u></u>

23. Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening stock:		
Finished stock	203.40	171.21
Process stock.....	34.90	21.01
A	<u>238.30</u>	<u>192.22</u>
Closing stock:		
Finished stock	100.27	203.40
Process stock.....	54.42	34.90
B	<u>154.69</u>	<u>238.30</u>
A - B	<u><u>83.61</u></u>	<u><u>(46.08)</u></u>

24. Employee benefits expenses

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Salaries and wages.....	18.04	16.69
Gratuity.....	1.26	1.20
Contribution to provident.....	1.95	1.81
Staff Welfare Expenses.....	2.24	1.98
Total	<u><u>23.49</u></u>	<u><u>21.68</u></u>

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

25. Finance cost

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest on Lease Liabilities	1.85	—
Total	1.85	—

26. Depreciation and amortisation expense

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Depreciation of property, plant and equipments	20.23	20.23
Depreciation of right to use asset	6.05	—
Total depreciation and amortisation expenses	26.28	20.23

27. Other expenses

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Contract labour expenses	30.79	38.49
Directors' fees	0.70	0.95
Insurance	0.36	0.04
Kyara Mati Internal Shifting expenses	46.00	70.68
Labour charges	42.33	104.64
Legal and professional fees	18.40	17.27
Payment to auditors (refer note 27.1)	1.25	1.25
Power and fuel	61.53	58.92
Printing and stationery, advertisement, postage and other expenses	0.94	1.26
Rates & taxes	21.02	22.98
Rent	5.91	5.91
Repairs	62.25	43.26
Salt - internal shifting expenses	75.10	134.83
Transport and freight charges	13.37	23.01
Travelling and conveyance expenses	13.54	2.83
Vehicle expenses	1.58	1.48
Miscellaneous expenses	9.25	7.19
Total	404.32	534.99

27.1 Payments to auditors

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
For audit	1.25	1.25
For taxation matters	—	—
For other services	—	—
Total	1.25	1.25

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

28. Earnings per share

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Basic earnings per share	(32.66)	5.11
Diluted earnings per share.....	(32.66)	5.11

Notes:**i) Basic earnings per share**

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company	(190.72)	29.82
Less: Preference dividend and tax thereon.....	—	—
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share.....	(190.72)	29.82
Weighted average number of equity shares.....	5,84,000	5,84,000

ii) Diluted Earnings Per Share

The diluted earnings per share has been computed by dividing the Net profit after tax available for equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares, after giving the effect of the dilutive potential ordinary shares for the respective periods.

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Profit for the year used in the calculation of basic earnings per share.....	(190.72)	29.82
Add: adjustments on account of dilutive potential equity shares.....	—	—
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	(190.72)	29.82
Weighted average number of equity shares.....	5,84,000	5,84,000

iii) Reconciliation of weighted average number of equity shares

The weighted average number of equity shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of Basic EPS.....	5,84,000	5,84,000
Add: adjustments on account of dilutive potential equity shares.....	—	—
Weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of Diluted EPS	5,84,000	5,84,000

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

29. Segment information

The principal business of the Company is of manufacturing of common salt and marketing it through various salt traders. All other activities of the Company revolve around its main business. The Board of directors, has been identified as the chief operating decision maker (CODM). The CODM evaluates the Company's performance, allocates resources based on analysis of the various performance indicators of the Company as a single unit. CODM have concluded that there is only one operating reportable segment as defined by Ind AS 108.

Information about geographical areas

The Company presently caters to only domestic market i.e. India and hence there is no revenue from external customers outside India nor any of its non-current asset is located outside India.

Information about major customers

Revenue from operation includes of ₹ 297.72 Lakhs (year ended March 31, 2025: ₹ 289.38 Lakhs) which arose from sale of products to its two (previous year: two) major customer which accounts for 81.73 percent (year ended March 31, 2025: 51.96 percent) of the total sale of products. No other single customer contributed 10% or more to the Company's revenue for both year ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025.

30. Leases

The Company has applied for Lease renewal and has duly paid the lease renewal fees every year for operating lease arrangement for land at Dandi and Lavacha (Surat). As per notification issued by the Land Revenue Department of Government of Gujarat vide Notification no. 1597/1372A1 dated 9th October, 2017, the Company is entitle to renew the leases for the period of 30 years from the last renewal date in the year 2007 and 2014 respectively for Dandi and Lavacha.

The Government has not yet processed the Company's application for renewal of lease but the control of the asset is with the Company. Therefore this lease is treated as a short term lease with renewals every year.

Rental expense recorded for short-term leases was ₹ 5.91 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2026 (Previous Year: ₹ 5.91 Lakhs).

31. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for)		
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts:		
Local cess (refer note (i) below)	349.58	349.58
(i) Amount claimed by Taluka Development Officer towards Local Cess. The Company has contested this claim and has paid an amount of ₹ 5,00,000/- under protest with Gujarat High Court.		
(ii) There are no capital commitments.		

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

32. Employee benefits**i) Defined Contribution Plan**

The Company's contribution to Provident fund aggregating during the period ended March 31, 2026 is ₹ 1.95 Lakhs (and during the year ended March 31, 2025: ₹ 1.81 Lakhs) has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss under the head employee benefits expense.

ii) Defined Benefit Plans:**Gratuity**

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan in India (unfunded). The company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for employees. Gratuity is paid from company as and when it becomes due and is paid as per company scheme for Gratuity.

During the previous year, the company has changed the benefit scheme in line with Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 by increasing monetary ceiling from 10 lakhs to 20 lakhs in respect of those employee who are payable as per Act. Change in liability (if any) due to this scheme change is recognised as past service cost.

Through its defined benefit plans the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

(1) Salary risk:

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of members. As such, an increase in the salary of the members more than assumed level will increase the plan's liability.

(2) Interest rate risk

A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the Government security rate will increase the present value of the liability requiring higher provision.

The significant actuarial assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

Particulars	Valuation as at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
(i) Financial assumptions		
Discount rate (p.a.)	7.16%	6.72%
Salary escalation rate (p.a.).....	4.50%	4.00%
Rate of employee turnover (p.a.).....	2.00%	2.00%
(ii) Demographic assumptions		
Mortality rate	Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14)Urban	Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14)Urban

Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows:

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current service cost	0.66	0.62
Past service cost and (gains)/losses from settlements	—	—
Net interest expense	0.60	0.58
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in profit or loss.....	1.26	1.20

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability		
Actuarial (gains)/loss arising form changes in financial assumptions.....	0.04	0.20
Actuarial (gains)/loss arising form changes in demographic assumptions....	—	—
Actuarial (gains)/loss arising form experience adjustments	1.30	(0.33)
Return on plan assets (excluding amount included in net interest expense) ...	—	—
Adjustment to recognise the effect of asset ceiling.....	—	—
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income.....	1.34	(0.13)
Total	2.60	1.07

Notes:

- The Current service cost and the net interest expense for the period are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the statement of profit and loss.
- The remeasurement of the net defined benefits liability is included in other comprehensive income.

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the entity's obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans is as follows:

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Present value of benefit obligation at the end of the year.....	(11.64)	(9.04)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	—	—
Unfunded status (Surplus/(Deficit)).....	(11.64)	(9.04)

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening of defined benefit obligation.....	9.04	7.97
Current service cost.....	0.66	0.62
Past service cost.....	—	—
Interest on defined benefit obligation.....	0.60	0.58
Remeasurements due to:		
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions.....	0.04	0.20
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions.....	—	—
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes	1.30	(0.33)
Benefits paid directly by the Employer.....	—	—
Benefits paid from the fund.....	—	—
Liabilities extinguished on settlement	—	—
Closing of defined benefit obligation	11.64	9.04

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Movement in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening fair value of plan assets.....	—	—
Employer contribution	—	—
Interest on plan assets.....	—	—
Administration expenses	—	—
Remeasurement due to:		
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	—	—
Benefits paid	—	—
Assets distributed on settlement.....	—	—
Closing of defined benefit obligation	—	—

Major category of plan assets (as a percentage of total plan assets)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Equity instruments.....	—	—
Debt Instruments.....	—	—
Insurer Managed Funds.....	—	—
Total	—	—

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

The following table summarizes the impact on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 1%.

Principal assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
(a) Discount rate		
As at March 31, 2026	(0.46)	0.51
As at March 31, 2025	(0.42)	0.46
(b) Salary Escalation Rate		
As at March 31, 2026	0.52	(0.48)
As at March 31, 2025	0.47	(0.43)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Principal assumption	Impact on defined benefit obligation	
	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
(c) Employee Turnover Rate		
As at March 31, 2026	0.07	(0.08)
As at March 31, 2025	0.07	(0.07)

Notes:

- The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the projected benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.
- Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the projected benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same method as applied in calculating the projected benefit obligation as recognised in the balance sheet.
- There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

The Company expects to contribute ₹ Nil (as at March 31, 2025: ₹ Nil) to the gratuity trusts during the next financial year.

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Maturity Analysis of the Benefit Payments: From the Employer

Projected benefits payable in future years from the date of reporting:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
1 st following year	3.42	0.27
2 nd following year	0.26	2.81
3 rd following year	0.27	0.21
4 th following year	4.20	0.22
5 th following year	0.17	3.40
Sum of years 6 to 10	4.65	2.29

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at March 2026: 5 years (March 2025: 6 years)

33. Related parties transactions

i) Names of the related parties and related party relationships

Particulars	Relationship as at	
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Standard Industries Limited	Holding company	Holding company
Key Management Personnel		
Pradeep R. Mafatlal	Chairman	Chairman
Ashish R. Kansara	Director	Director
Vinod N. Patel	Director	Director
Khurshed M. Thanawalla	Director	Director
Rajanya P. Mafatlal	Promotor Director	Promotor Director

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

ii) Details of related party transactions

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Standard Industries Limited		
Transactions during the year		
Advances received during the year	—	—
Advances repaid during the year	—	—

iii) Details of related party closing balances

There are no closing balances of related parties as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025.

iv) Compensation of key managerial personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key managerial personnel during the year was as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Short-term employee benefits	—	—
Post-employment benefits	—	—
Other long-term benefits	—	—
Termination benefits	—	—
Total	—	—
Sitting fee	0.70	0.95

As the liabilities for defined benefit plan are provided on actuarial basis for the Company as a whole, the amount pertaining to key managerial persons are not included.

34. Financial instruments**I. Capital management Policy**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders. The Company does not have any significant borrowing.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Gearing ratio:

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting period was as follows.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Debt	—	—
Cash and bank balances	118.29	40.23
Net debt	(118.29)	(40.23)
Total equity	758.86	950.92
Net debt to equity ratio	(0.16)	(0.04)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

II. Categories of financial instruments:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Financial assets		
Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)		
Investments in mutual funds	174.35	94.74
Measured at amortised cost		
Investments	1.09	1.09
Trade receivables	48.96	85.64
Cash and cash equivalent	63.29	40.23
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent	55.00	—
Loans.....	2.72	0.50
Other financial assets	18.28	62.77
Financial liabilities		
Measured at amortised cost		
Trade payables.....	14.20	4.55

III. Financial risk management objectives

The Company monitors and manages the financial risks to the operations of the Company. These risks include Credit risk, Liquidity risk and Market risk.

A. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company uses its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Company's exposure to financial loss from defaults are continuously monitored.

Based on prior experience and as assessment of the current economic environment, management believes there is no credit risk provision required. Also the Company does not have any significant concentration of credit risk.

B. Liquidity risk

Liquidity Risk refers to insufficiency of funds to meet the financial obligations. Liquidity Risk Management implies maintenance of sufficient cash to meet obligations when due.

The Company continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by assessing the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Maturities of financial liabilities

Table showing maturity profile of non-derivative financial liabilities:

	Upto One year	1-3 years	Total
March 31, 2026			
Trade Payables	14.20	—	14.20
March 31, 2025			
Trade Payables	4.55	—	4.55

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

C. Market risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of currency risk and interest rate risk.

i) Currency risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is domiciled in India and has its revenues and other transactions in its functional currency i.e. ₹. Accordingly the Company is not exposed to any currency risk.

ii) Interest rate risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has not borrowed any funds from market and therefore is not exposed to interest rate risk.

IV. Fair Value Measurement

Fair value of the financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Financial assets/ financial liabilities measured at Fair value	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	
A) Financial assets			Level 1
a) Investments in.....			
- Mutual fund	174.35	94.74	
Total financial assets.....	174.35	94.74	
Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)			NAV in an active market
Significant unobservable input(s)			NA
Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value and sensitivity			NA

As at the reporting date, the Company does not have any financial liability measured at fair values.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at amortised cost:

The management believes the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximate their fair values.

35. Deferred tax asset/ (liabilities)

Components of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) are as under:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Property, plant and equipment	(7.43)	(7.26)
Right to use asset and lease liabilities	0.91	—
Other assets	0.50	—
Provision for Gratuity	2.93	2.28
Investments	9.46	(0.27)
Other Current Liabilities	—	0.32
Carry forward business loss and depreciation	976.54	1,011.21
Deferred tax assets (net)	982.91	1,006.28

The Company has not recognised deferred tax assets on all deductible temporary differences based on the certainty and virtual certainty requirement as per Ind AS 12 Income taxes.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

35.1 Details of the amount of deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in the balance sheet:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Business losses	129.43	289.55
Carry forward depreciation	3,750.36	3,727.98

The unrecognised tax credits with respect to business losses will expire between Assessment year 2034-2035.

35.2 The Company does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

35.3 The Company does not have any global operations, overseas subsidiaries, branches, joint ventures, associates, or foreign presence. The Company operates solely within India and all its business activities are carried out domestically. Accordingly, management has assessed that the provisions relating to Pillar Two global minimum taxation are presently not applicable to the Company.

Consequently, no impact of Pillar Two legislation has been recognized or disclosed in these Ind AS financial statements.

36. Additional regulatory information as required by Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

I. Ratio Analysis and its elements

The % change given below is only for indicative purposes and does not reflect the actual variance and cannot be considered as an indicator of financial performance.

a) Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Current assets	592.74	715.24
Current liabilities	43.03	6.64
Ratio (In times)	13.78	107.72
% Change from previous year	(681.97%)	

Reason for change more than 25%:

This ratio has reduced from 107.72 in FY 24-25 to 13.78 in FY 25-26, mainly due to reduction in Inventory and maturity of Deposits held with Banks.

b) Return on Equity Ratio = Net profit after tax divided by average equity

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Net profit after tax	(190.72)	29.82
Total equity*	854.89	935.95
Ratio	(0.22)	0.03
% Change from previous year	114.28%	

* Average equity represents the average of opening and closing total equity.

Reason for change more than 25%:

This ratio has decreased from 0.03 in FY 24-25 to (0.22) in FY 25-26, mainly due decrease in average realisation rate per metric ton of salt and reduction in Production of Salt.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

c) Inventory Turnover Ratio = Cost of materials consumed divided by average inventory

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Cost of materials consumed*	83.61	(46.08)
Average Inventory**	196.50	215.26
Ratio (In times)	0.43	(0.21)
% Change from previous year	150.31%	

* Cost of material consumed comprises of cost of raw materials consumed, purchases of stock-in-trade and changes in Inventories

** Average Inventory represents the average of opening and closing inventory.

Reason for change more than 25%:

This ratio has improved from (0.21) in FY 24-25 to 0.43 in FY 25-26 mainly due to decrease in closing inventory on account of nature of business being seasonal.

d) Trade Receivables turnover ratio = Credit Sales divided by average trade receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Credit Sales*	364.76	557.43
Average Trade Receivables#	67.30	118.68
Ratio (In times)	5.42	4.70
% Change from previous year	13.34%	

* Credit sales include sale of product, by-product and without GST as it is exempted.

Trade receivables is included gross of ECL and net of customer advances. Average Trade receivables represents the average of opening and closing trade receivables.

Reason for change more than 25%: Not Applicable**e) Trade payables turnover ratio = Credit purchases divided by average trade payables**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Credit Purchases*	388.86	535.12
Closing Trade Payables#	9.38	13.19
Ratio (In times)	41.46	40.57
% Change from previous year	2.19%	

* Credit purchases includes all expenses directly related to manufacturing.

Average Trade payables represents the average of opening and closing trade payables.

Reason for change more than 25%: Not Applicable

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

f) Net Capital Turnover Ratio = Sales divided by Net Working capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Sales (A)	364.76	557.43
Current assets (B)	592.74	715.24
Current liabilities (C)	43.03	6.64
Net Working Capital (D = B - C)	549.71	708.60
Ratio (In times) (E = A / D)	0.66	0.79
% Change from previous year	(18.55%)	

Reason for change more than 25%: Not applicable

g) Net profit ratio = Net profit before tax divided by Sales

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Net profit before tax	(190.82)	34.72
Sales	364.76	557.43
Ratio	(52%)	6%
% Change from previous year	111.91%	

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratios has decrease from 6.00% in FY 24-25 to (52.00%) in FY 25-26 mainly due to decrease in average realisation rate per metric ton of salt and reduction in Production of Salt.

h) Return on Capital employed (pre -tax) = Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by average Capital Employed

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Profit before tax (A)	(190.82)	34.72
EBIT (B) = (A)	(190.82)	34.72
Total assets (C)	851.38	966.33
Current liabilities (D)	43.03	6.64
Capital Employed (E)=(C)-(D)	808.35	959.69
Ratio (In %)	(24%)	4%
% Change from previous year	115.33%	

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratios has decrease from 4% in FY 24-25 to (24%) in FY 25-26 mainly due to decrease in average realisation rate per metric ton of salt and reduction in Production of Salt.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

- i) **Debt Equity ratio:** Not applicable since the Company does not hold borrowings.
- j) **Debt Service Coverage Ratio:** Not applicable since the Company does not hold borrowings.
- k) **Return on Investment:** The Company believes that Return on equity ratio as disclosed above is an apt measure of return on investment ratio as well.

III. Other Statutory Information

- (i) The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
- (ii) The Company did not have any transactions with Companies struck off.
- (iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- (iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the respective financial years / period.
- (v) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- (vi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,
- (vii) The Company does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).
- (viii) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.
- (ix) The Company does not have any Scheme of Arrangements which have been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Act.
- (x) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under Section 2(87) of the Act read with the Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts are ₹ in Lakhs unless otherwise stated

37. Other notes

- 37.1 The Company had opted Tax U/s. 115BAA applicable to Domestic Companies w.e.f Financial year 2021-2022. No provision for income-tax has been made in the accounts for the year as it is estimated that there would be no tax liability on account of carry forward losses under the provision of The Income Tax Act, 1961.
- 37.2 The accumulated losses of the Company as at the year end is more than 50% of the Shareholders' Funds. However, the accounts of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis in view of the continued availability of finance/financial support from the Holding Company and expected improvement in the economic conditions/scenario. Also the Company is in process of developing more Salt Kyaras which will result in substantial increase in the production of salt.
- 37.3 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified provisions of the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the "Labour Codes"), which consolidate twenty-nine existing labour laws into a unified framework governing employee benefits during employment and post-employment. The Labour Codes, amongst other things, introduce changes including a uniform definition of wages and enhanced benefits relating to leave. The Company has assessed the financial implications of these changes, which has resulted in NIL impact on the Company's Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2026. The company continues to monitor developments pertaining to the Labour Codes and will evaluate the impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefits liability.
- 37.4 There have been no events after the reporting date that require disclosure in these financial statements.

In terms of our report attached
For, R. S. Gokani & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 140229W

RAHUL S. GOKANI
Proprietor
Membership No : 163865

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

PRADEEP R. MAFATLAL	Chairman	DIN: 00015361
RAJANYA P. MAFATLAL	Director	DIN: 09599264
KHURSHED M. THANAWALLA	Director	DIN: 00201749
ASHISH R. KANSARA	Director	DIN: 03557963
VINOD N. PATEL	Director	DIN: 02255598

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11th May, 2026

This page has been intentionally left blank

PROXY FORM

(Pursuant to Section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014)

STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED

Registered Office:

912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat-395001.

Mob : 9898971313 • E mail : tanaz@stansec.in • CIN : U24110GJ1979PLC003315

46th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Name of the Member(s) :

Registered address :

Email ID :

Folio No. / DP ID / Client ID No. :

I/We, being the member(s) of Standard Salt Works Limited, holding....., shares of the above named company, hereby appoint

Name: E-mail Id:

Address:

..... Signature:

or failing him/her

Name: E-mail Id:

Address:

..... Signature:

or failing him/her

Name: E-mail Id:

Address:

..... Signature:

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 45th Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held on Monday, the 17th August, 2026 at 10.00 A.M. at 912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat-395001 at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below:

Resolution Number	Resolution
ORDINARY BUSINESS	
1.	Adoption of Directors' Report, Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 st March, 2026 and Auditors' Report thereon.
2.	Re-appointment of Shri Vinod Patel (holding DIN: 02255598) who retires by rotation

Signed thisday of2026.

Signature of the member

Signature of the proxy holder(s)

Affix
Revenue
Stamp

Notes:

1. This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at 912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat-395001, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.

ATTENDANCE SLIP

STANDARD SALT WORKS LIMITED

Registered Office:

912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat-395001.

Mob : 9898971313 • E mail : tanaz@stansec.in • CIN : U24110GJ1979PLC003315

46th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Folio No. :

DP ID / Client ID No. :

No. of shares held :

I certify that I am a member / proxy of the Company.

I hereby record my presence at the 46th Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held on Monday, the 17th August, 2026 at 10.00 A.M. at 912, Alishan Awaas, Diwali Baug, Athwa Lines, Nanpura, Surat-395 001.

Member's / Proxy's Signature

NOTES

[illegible]

